

**No. 10-60515**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

CONTAINER CORPORATION, Successor to Interest of  
Container Holdings Corporation, Successor to Interest of  
Vitro International Corporation,

Petitioner - Appellee,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent - Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT  
HON. MARK V. HOLMES

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE CONTAINER CORPORATION**

---

Emily A. Parker  
State Bar No. 15482500  
Brian W. Stoltz  
State Bar No. 24060668  
THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP  
1722 Routh Street, Suite 1500  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Phone: 214-969-1700  
Fax: 214-969-1751

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE  
CONTAINER CORPORATION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	iv
Index of Authorities .....	vi
Statement of the Issue .....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Summary of Argument .....	11
Argument .....	16
I. Standard of Review .....	16
II. The guarantee fees are not subject to U.S. withholding because they are not U.S. source income to Vitro. ....	16
A. Withholding – General Rules.....	17
B. The Tax Court correctly held that the guarantee fees are analogous to income from services. ....	20
C. The Tax Court correctly held that the guarantee fees are not analogous to interest.....	24
D. The guarantee is more analogous to a service than to a loan...	28
E. Sourcing guarantee fees to Mexico fits within the purpose of the sourcing rules because Vitro produced the guarantee fee income. ....	29
III. The government mischaracterizes the facts regarding Vitro’s capital contributions. ....	34
A. The Tax Court found that Vitro did not expect International to default.....	35
B. The Tax Court found that Vitro’s capital contributions to International were not made under the Guaranty Agreement..	37

C.	The IRS inconsistently argues that Vitro made capital contributions as a shareholder, but should be taxed as a guarantor.....	38
D.	Even if Vitro’s capital contributions were made because of the guarantee, a guarantee is not a loan, nor are guarantee fees like interest.....	40
IV.	<i>Bank of America</i> does not support the IRS’s position.....	42
V.	<i>Centel</i> does not support the IRS’s position. ....	47
VI.	Even by analogy to the sourcing rule for interest, the guarantee fees are not U.S. source income. ....	49
VII.	The IRS’s alternative argument has no factual or legal support. ....	52
	Conclusion .....	54
	Certificate of Service .....	55
	ECF Certifications .....	56
	Certificate of Compliance .....	56

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abdalla v. Commissioner,</i> 647 F.2d 487 (5th Cir. 1981).....	51
<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Republic of Congo,</i> 383 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Baldwin v. Commissioner,</i> 66 T.C.M. (CCH) 769 (1993).....	42
<i>Bank of America v. United States,</i> 680 F.2d 142 (Ct. Cl. 1982) .....	14, 42, 43, 45, 46
<i>Benak v. Commissioner,</i> 77 T.C. 1213 (1981) .....	40, 51
<i>Brent v. Commissioner,</i> 630 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1980).....	41
<i>Burnet v. Sanford &amp; Brooks Co.,</i> 282 U.S. 359 (1931) .....	41
<i>Centel Communications Co., Inc. v. Commissioner,</i> 92 T.C. 612 (1989) .....	47, 48, 49
<i>Central Illinois Public Service Co. v. United States,</i> 435 U.S. 21 (1978) .....	19
<i>Cherrydale Cement Block Co., Inc. v. Commissioner,</i> 21 T.C.M. (CCH) 1408 (1962).....	42
<i>Commissioner v. Tufts,</i> 461 U.S. 300 (1983) .....	30

<i>Commissioner v. Piedras Negras Broadcasting Co.</i> , 127 F.2d 260 (5th Cir. 1942).....	11, 22, 53
<i>Deputy v. du Pont</i> , 308 U.S. 488 (1940) .....	25, 46
<i>Estate of Lisle v. Commissioner</i> , 541 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Frazee v. Commissioner</i> , 98 T.C. 554 (1992) .....	42
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991) .....	16
<i>Howkins v. Commissioner</i> , 49 T.C. 689 (1968) .....	18, 25, 49, 50
<i>Hunt v. Commissioner</i> , 90 T.C. 1289 (1988) .....	21, 29, 30
<i>Nelson v. Commissioner</i> , 281 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1960).....	51
<i>Noble v. Commissioner</i> , 368 F.2d 439 (9th Cir. 1966).....	41
<i>Pearlman v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 132 (1962) .....	41
<i>Petroleum Corp. of Texas, Inc. v. United States</i> , 939 F.2d 1165 (5th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Putnam v. Commissioner</i> , 352 U.S. 82 (1956) .....	41
<i>Rushing v. Commissioner</i> , 58 T.C. 996 (1972) .....	51
<i>Security Flour Mills Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 321 U.S. 281 (1994) .....	41



*Sharp v. Commissioner*,  
75 T.C. 21 (1980) ..... 25

*Tonopah & T.R. Co. v. Commissioner*,  
112 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1940)..... 50

**STATUTES**

I.R.C. § 83 ..... 47, 48

I.R.C. § 301 ..... 39

I.R.C. § 316 ..... 39

I.R.C. § 861 ..... 1, 11, 17, 18, 19, 30, 49, 52, 53

I.R.C. § 862 ..... 1, 17, 18, 19, 24, 49, 52

I.R.C. § 863 ..... 11, 18

I.R.C. § 881 ..... 16, 17, 19

I.R.C. § 7701 ..... 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Rev. Rul. 2004-52, 2004-22 I.R.B. 973..... 24

Rev. Rul. 78-345, 1978-2 C.B. 346..... 24

Rev. Rul. 74-258, 1974-1 C.B. 168..... 23

Rev. Rul. 70-362, 1970-2 C.B. 147..... 23

Rev. Rul. 70-377, 1970-2 C.B. 175.....	50
Treas. Reg. § 1.861-2(a)(5).....	50
A.R.R. 723, I-1 C.B. 113 (1922).....	24
Small Business Jobs Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-240 § 2122 (Sept. 27, 2010).....	19
JOINT COMMITTEE ON TAXATION REPORT, Source rules for income on guarantees, H.R. No. 5297, 111th Cong., 2d Sess., 64 (2010).....	19
